

REVIEWED FOI

Date: 11/09/21 ermit #: 21-065817-000-00-

REVISION DATE:	DESCRIPTION:
8-19-2021 ZONING	CHANGED THE DEPTH OF THE 4 BAYS & FIREPLACE.
9-10-2021 BES	LISTED & SEPERATED THE IMPERVIOUS AREAS
9-10-2021 BES	CHANGED TO LINED PLANTER SW-141.
9-10-2021 BES	SHOWN & LABELED CORRECT SEWER INFO.
9-10-2021 BES	ADDED BES NOTES.
9-24-2021 WATER	ADDED GAS LATERALS & MAIN & EXISTING SEWER LATERAL. MOVED WATER METER & LINE. MOVED SEWER LINE.
9-27-2021 BES	UPDATED W/ ELEVATIONS & INFO. FOR LINED PLANTER.
10-19-2021 BES, 3RD	NOTED NEW STORM BRANCH IN R.O.W.

S

	YE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIB UDING MONUMENT SIGNS. THESE NUM ARABIC NUMERALS OR ALPHABET LET ROKE WIDTH OF 1/2 INCH. WHERE ACC D FROM THE PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMEN E(S). (OFC 505.1)	LE AND BERS SHALL TERS. CESS IS IT, POLE OR						
PERTY LINE STORM O THE NEWLY	NOTES: 1. ALL UTILIT THROUGH 81 THE LOCATE 2.CONTRACT	IES IN THE RIGHT OF WAY WITH 11, ONE CALL, AND SHOWN ON 1 TICKET NUMBER IF REQUESTE OR TO SPECIFY EXACT LOCATI	IN THE DEVELOPMENT P THE ASSOCIATED PLAN S D FOR VERIFICATION. ONS OF UTILITY STUBS.	ROPERTY'S FRONTAGE MUST BE LOCA ET. APPLICANT WILL NEED TO BE ABLE	TED TO PROVIDE			
TO INE ER ROOF OVERHANG EA NOT INCLUDING ANGS. AREA TOTAL	 3. UNDERGROUND GAS LINE (VERIFY LOCATION). 4. SEPERATION BETWEEN SANITARY SEWER & WATER LINE SHOULD BE 5 FT. MINIMUM SKIN TO SKIN. SEPERATION BETWEEN UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL SERVICE LINE & WATER LINE SHOULD BE 4 FT. MINIMUM. SEPARATION BETWEEN MULTIPLE WATER SERVICES ON ONE TAX LOT SHOULD BE 3 FT. MINIMUM. SEPARATION BETWEEN WATER SERVICE AND PROPERTY LINES SHOULD BE 1.5 FT. MINIMUM. ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES NEED TO HAVE 3 FT. MINIMUM SEPERATION FROM WATER LINE. NEW WATER METERS SHOULD NOT BE PLACED IN DRIVEWAY WINGS. STREET TREES MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 5 FT. FROM THE NEAREST EDGE OF WATER PIPE, VALVE OR METER BOX & A MINIMUM OF 10 FT. FROM A FIRE HYDRANT. REFERENCE STANDARD DRAWING P-845 FOR MORE INFORMATION. 							
SCRIPTION: E ID: 1S2E19CC 1802 HTS, BLOCK13 8, T.IS R.2E. COUNTY, OREGON	2	ROOF AREA: FLATWORK AREA: DRIVEWAY & SIDEWALK COVERED FRONT PORCH REAR PATIO	1,156.0 SQ. FT. 238.0 SQ. FT. 28.0 SQ. FT. 100.0 SQ. FT. TOTAL= 560.0 SQ. FT.	SITE PLAN SCALE: 1" = 10.0' (ON 18"X24" PAPER S DATE: 6-30-21 JOB# 21-52				
ST, (LOT E. OF 4407) N 97206 T FOR:		LOT COVERAGE: LOT AREA BUILDING AREA (NOT INCLUDING OVERHAN CONING:	2,500.0 SQ. FT. 997.2 SQ. FT. GS) 39.9 % LOT COVERAGE	MASSIE HOME DE 500 NW 20TH ST STE 203 (0) PHO	SIGN 0NE: 503-663-1100			

ZONE: R5 OVERLAY: N/A

GRESHAM, OREGON 97030 EMAIL: brian@massiehd.com





PROJECT ADDRESS: 4435 SE UMATILLA ST, (LOT E. OF 4407) PORTLAND, OREGON 97206

PROPOSED PROJECT FOR: SENTAUR INC.

RECEIVED 10-20-21

MASSIE HOME DESIGN

500 NW 20TH ST STE 203 (o) PHONE: 503-663-1100

GRESHAM, OREGON 97030 EMAIL: brian@massiehd.com













SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" (ON 24" X 36" PAPER SIZE)

© 2021 MASSIE HOME DESIG



GENERAL NOTES 1. THESE PLANS ARE TO COMF 2017. BASED ON THE 2015 LOCAL REGULATIONS. BUILDI JURISDICTION. IT IS THE RE THE STRUCTURE IS BUILT IN 2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPO DESIGNER PRIOR TO THE ST 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VE DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE 4. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE 5. THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRIT	PLY WITH THE 2017 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE (ORSC) EFFECTIVE OCT. INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC) AND ANY APPLICABLE STATE, COUNTY OR NG CODES AND REQUIREMENTS CAN CHANGE AND MAY VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO SPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER AND/OR CONTRACTOR OF THIS PLAN TO SEE THA A COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS. NSIBLE TO CHECK THE PLANS FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS AND NOTIFY THE TART OF CONSTRUCTION. RIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS. MASSIE HOME DESIGN SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BUILDING ONLY AND ARE NOT TO BE COPIED IN ANY FORM TEN PERMISSION OF MASSIE HOME DESIGN.
LUMBER GRADES: (BEAM CALCULATIO	DNS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER TABLE BELOW)
GRADE	STRUCTURAL MEMBER
DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH #2	STUDS, POSTS, BEAMS AND HEADERS, ROOF RAFTERS, FLOOR & CEILING JOISTS
VISUALLY GRADED WESTERN SPE	CIES 24F-V4 GLULAM BEAMS
DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH #3	SILLS, PLATES, BLOCKING, BRIDGING, ETC.
DESIGN LOADS: MAY VARY IN YOUR L ENGINEER OR DESI	OCAL AREA. CONSULT WITH A LOCAL STRUCTURAL GNER FOR APPROPRIATE REVISIONS.
ROOF:	25 PSF LIVE LOAD, 15 PSF DEAD LOAD
FLOOR, BALCONIES (EXTERIOR)	40 PSF LIVE LOAD
AND DECKS: PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGES, E A 2,000# POINT LOAD APPLIED SEE TABLE R301.5	ID PSF DEAD LOAD ILEVATED GARAGE FLOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING OVER A 6-INCH SQUARE-AREA ANYWHERE WHEN ON THE FLOOR. 2000# POINT LOA
CEILINGS	IO PSF LIVE LOAD, 5 PSF DEAD LOAD
STAIRS	40 PSF LIVE LOAD, SEE TABLE R301.5
CONCRETE AND FOUNDATIONS	
 SOIL BEARING PRESSURE AS FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON UND MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 18" ALL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL CONCRETE: (28 DAY COMPI 2500 PSI – BASEMENT WAL ON GRADE, EXC 3000 PSI – BASEMENT, FOL WEATHER 3500 PSI – PORCHES, CARI CONCRETE SLABS TO HAVE OF REINFORCING STEEL TO BE FOUNDATION WALLS 12". CRAWL SPACE VENTS: CORRES PROVIDE CRAWL SPACE DRAI BEAM POCKETS IN CONCRETION BEAM POCKETS IN CONCRETION ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH MISCELLANEOUS 1/2" WATER_PESISTANT SHE 	SUMED TO BE 1500 PSF. ISTURBED LEVEL SOIL DEVOID OF ORGANIC MATERIAL AND STEPPED AS REQUIRED TO 'BELOW FINAL GRADE. _ BEAR ON 4" COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL. RESSIVE STRENGTH) LS AND FOUNDATIONS NOT EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER; BASEMENT AND INTERIOR SL SEPT GARAGE FLOOR SLABS JNDATION AND EXTERIOR WALLS; OTHER VERTICAL CONCRETE WORK EXPOSED TO THE PORT SLABS AND STEPS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER; GARAGE FLOOR SLAB CONTROL JOINTS AT 25' MAXIMUM INTERVALS EACH WAY. ASTM A706 GRADE 60 MIN., WELDED WIRE MESH TO BE A185. E WITH 6 MIL. BLACK PLASTIC SHEETING, OVERLAP SEAMS 12" MIN. AND EXTEND UF DSION-RESISTANT WIRE MESH 1/8" MIN. THICK & 1/4" MAX. OPENING N & SLOPE TO LOW POINT FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE. E TO HAVE 1/2" AIRSPACE AT SIDES AND END WITH A MINIMUM BEARING OF 3". CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED OR PROTECTED WITH 55# ROLL ROOFING.
 THE LIGHTING LAYOUT IS SU OCATIONS OF LIGHTS, SWITCHES BASEMENTS WITH HABITABLE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE A. A SILL HEIGHT OF N B. THE MINIMUM NET C C. GRADE FLOOR OPEN D. THE MINIMUM NET C E. THE MINIMUM NET C GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIF SURFACE WHEN THE EXPOSE OF THE ADJACENT WALKING GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE INCHES (914MM) ABOVE THE (3.14 RAD) FROM THE BOTT TEMPERED SAFETY GLAZING. 	GGESTED ONLY. CONSULT YOUR ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR FOR EXACT SPECIFICATIONS & OUTLETS. SPACE AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPENING FOR WITH THE FOLLOWING REQ'S: IOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE 5.7 SQ. FT. INGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5 SQ. FT. CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT SHALL BE 24 INCHES. LEAR OPENING HEIGHT SHALL BE 20 INCHES RWAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS WITHIN 36" (914 MM) HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING ID SURFACE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES (1524 MM) ABOVE THE PLA SURFACE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES (1524 MM) ABOVE THE PLA SURFACE IS TO BE TEMPERED SAFETY GLAZING. LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIRWAY WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 I LANDING AND WITHIN A 60" (1524 MM) HORIZONTAL ARC LESS THAN 180 DEGREE OM TREAD NOSING SHALL BE CONSIDERED A HAZARDOUS LOCATION AND TO BE
 ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 18" O SAFETY GLAZING. ALL SKYLIGHTS TO BE TEMP 	F THE FLOOR AND WITHIN 24" ARC FROM HINGED SIDE OF DOORS TO BE TEMPERE ERED SAFETY GLAZING.
 ALL TUB & SHOWER GLASS ALL WINDOWS & PATIO DOO WEATHERSTRIPPING. 	ENCLOSURES / PARTITIONS ARE TO BE TEMPERED SAFETY GLAZING. RS ARE TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED. EXTERIOR DOORS ARE TO BE SOLID CORE WITH

- NO GREATER THAN 6:12. (EXCEPTION: DRAINS OR SWALES, SEE R401.3 DRAINAGE.) 11. DO NOT EXCAVATE GREATER THAN A 1 : 2 (VERTICAL TO HORIZONTAL) SLOPE BELOW FOOTINGS. MAINTAIN 6" MINIMUM SPACE FROM GROUND TO WOOD SIDING LAMPS. SCREW-IN COMPACT FLUORESCENT AND LED LAMPS COMPLY WITH THIS REQUIREMENT. THE BUILDING OFFICIAL SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING AT THE FINAL INSPECTION THAT THE PERMANENTLY
- INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES HAVE MET THIS REQUIREMENT. EXCEPTION: TWO PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE HIGH-EFFICACY N1107.3 HIGH-EFFICACY EXTERIOR LIGHTING. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES AFFIXED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL CONTAIN HIGH-FEFICACY LAMPS EXCEPTION: TWO PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE HIGH-EFFICACY
- 14. MOISTURE CONTENT: PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF INTERIOR FINISHES, ALL MOISTURE SENSITIVE WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS USED IN CONSTRUCTION HAVE A MOISTURE CONTENT OF NOT MORE THAN 19% OF THE WEIGHT OF DRY WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS.

TABLE N1101.1(1) PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS							
	STANDARD BASE	E CASE					
BUILDING COMPONENT	REQUIRED PERFORMANCE	EQUIV. VALUE ^D					
WALL INSULATION-ABOVE GRADE	U-0.059 ^C	R-21 INTERMEDIATE ^C					
WALL INSULATION-BELOW GRADE ^e	C-0.063	R-15/R-21					
FLAT CEILINGS [†]	U-0.021	R-49					
VAULTED CEILINGS 9	U-0.033	R—30 RAFTER OR R—30A ^{g,h} scissor truss					
UNDERFLOORS	U-0.033	R-30					
SLAB EDGE PERIMETER	F-0.520	R-15					
HEATED SLAB INTERIOR	N/A	R-10					
WINDOWS j	U-0.30	U-0.30					
WINDOW AREA LIMITATION j k	N/A	N/A					
SKYLIGHTS	U-0.50	U-0.50					
EXTERIOR DOORS ^M	U-0.20	U-0.20					
EXTERIOR DOORS W/>2.5FT ² GLAZING ⁿ	U-0.40	U-0.40					
FORCED AIR DUCT INSULATION	N/A	R-8					

For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 square foot = 0.0929 m , 1 degree = 0.0175 rad, n/a = not applicable. a. As allowed in section N1104.1, thermal performance² of a component may be adjusted provided that overall heat loss does not exceed the total resulting from conformance to the required U-factor standards. Calculations to document equivalent heat loss shall be performed using the procedure and approved U-factors contained in Table N1104.1(1).

- R-values used in this table are nominal for the insulation only in standard wood framed construction and not for the entire assembly. Wall insulation requirements apply to all exterior wood framed, concrete or masonry walls that are above grade. This includes cripple walls & rim joist areas. Nominal compliance with R—21 insulation and Intermediate Framing (N1104.5.2) with insulated headers.
- The wall component shall be a minimum solid log or timber wall thickness of 3.5 inches (90mm). Below-grade wood, concrete or masonry walls include all walls that are below grade and do not include those portions of such wall that extend more than 24 inches (609.6mm) above grade. R-21 for insulation in framed cavity; R-15 continuous insulation.
- Insulation levels for ceilings that have limited attic/rafter depth such as dormers, bay windows or similar architectural features totaling not more than 150 square feet (13.9 m²) in area may be reduced to not less than R-21. When reduced, the cavity shall be filled (except for required ventilation spaces). R-49 insulation installed to minimum 6-inches depth at top plate at exterior of structure to achieve U-factor. Vaulted ceiling surface area exceeding 50 percent of the total heated space floor area shall have a U-factor no greater than U-0.026 (equivalent to R-38 rafter or scissor truss with R-38 advanced framing). ceiling with R-30 insulation is U-0.033 and complies with this requirement, not to exceed 50 percent of the total heated space floor area.
- A=Advanced frame construction, See Section N1104.6. Heated slab interior applies to concrete slab floors (both on and below grade) that incorporate a radiant heating system within the slab. Insulation shall be installed underneath the entire slab.
- Silding glass doors shall comply with window performance requirements. Windows exempt from testing in accordance with section NF1111.2, Item 3 shall comply with window performance requirements if constructed with thermal break aluminum or wood, or vinyl, or fiberglass frames and double-pane glazing with low-emissivity coatings of 0.10 or less. Buildings designed to incorporate passive solar elements may include glazing with a U-factor greater than 0.35 by using Table N1104.1(1) to demonstrate equivalence to building envelope requirements.
- Reduced window area may not be used as a trade-off criterion for thermal performance of any component. Exception: Table N1101.1(2), Envelope Measure 6: calculation allows baseline case 15 percent of total wall area as window when design case utilizes window area of less than 15 percent. Skylight area installed at 2% or less of total heated space floor area shall be deemed to satisfy this requirement with vinyl, wood, or
- thermally broken aluminum frames and double-pane glazing with low-emissivity coatings. Skylight U-factor is tested in the 20 degree (0.35rad) overhead plane in accordance with NFRC standards. A maximum of 28 square feet (2.6m²) of exterior door area per dwelling unit can have a U-factor of 0.54 or less. Glazing that is either double pane with low-e coating on one surface, or triple pane shall be deemed to comply with this U-0.30 requirement.

from Table N1101.1(1): (WALL INSULATION-ABOVE GRADE, R-21 INTERMEDIATE^c)

N.1104.5.2 Intermediate framing for walls. Intermediate framing for walls is an optional truction method. Intermediate framing, when used to achieve improved wall performance under the requirements of Table 1101.1(1) or Table N1104.1(2), shall meet the following requirements:

I. **Walls**. Walls shall be formed with 2x studs at 16 inches (610 mm) on center and shall include the following, as detailed in Items 2 and 3. 2. Corners and intersections. Exterior wall and ceiling corners shall be fully insulated

through the use of three-stud corners configured to allow full insulation into the corner, or two-stud corners and drywall backup clips or other approved technique. Intersections of interior partition walls with exterior walls shall be fully insulated through the use of single backer boards, mid-height blocking with drywall clips or other approved technique.

3. Headers. Voids in headers 1 inch (25.4 mm) or greater in thickness shall be insulated with rigid insulation that has a value of R-4 or greater per 1 inch (25.4mm) thickness. Nonstructural headers (such as in gable end walls) can be eliminated and replaced with insulation to achieve equivalent levels as the surrounding area.

ІТЕМ	DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS			NUMBER & TYPE OF SPACING & LOCA FASTENER Q,D,C SPACING & LOCA					
1	BLOCKING BETWEEN CEILING JOISTS OR RAFTERS TO	TOP PLATE		4-8d BOX(2-1/2"x0.113") OR 3-8d COMMON (2-1/2"x0.131"); OR 3-10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR 3-3"x0.131" NAILS					
2	CEILING JOISTS TO TOP PLATE			4-8d BOX(2-1/2"x0.113") OR 3-8d COMMON (2-1/2"x0.131"); OR 3-10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR	PER JO	IST, TOE NAIL			
3	CEILING JOIST NOT ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER, PARTITIONS [SEE SECTIONS R802.3.1, R802.3.2 & T	LAPS OVER ABLE R802.5.	1(9)]	3-3 x0.131 NAILS 4-10d BOX(3"x0.128"); OR 3-16d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162"); OR 4-3"x0.131" NAILS	CE NAIL				
4	[SEE SECTIONS R802.3.1 AND R802.3.2 AND TABLE	R802.5.1(9)]		TABLE R802.5.1(9) 4-10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR	FA	CE NAIL			
5	COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER, FACE NAIL OR 1-1/4"x20 RIDGE STRAP TO RAFTER	GA.		3-10d COMMON (3"x0.148"); OR 4-3"x0.131" NAILS 3-16d BOX NAILS (3-1/2"x0.135"); OR		VAILS ON ONE			
6	RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS TO PLATE			3-10d COMMON NAILS (3"x0.148"); OR 4-10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR 4-3"x0.131" NAILS 4-16d (3-1/2"x0.135"); OR	SIDE & ON OP OF E	1 TOE NAIL POSITE SIDE ACH RAFTER R TRUSS ¹			
7	ROOF RAFTERS TO RIDGE, VALLEY OR HIP RAFTERS TO MINIMUM 2" RIDGE BEAM	OR ROOF RAF	TER	3-10d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.148"); OR 4-10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR 4-3"x0.131" NAILS 3-16d BOX NAILS (3-1/2"x0.135"); OR 2-16d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162"); OR 3-10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR	ENI	E NAIL			
		WALL		3-3"x0.131" NAILS					
8	STUD TO STUD (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS)			16d COMMON (3-1/2 x0.162) 10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR 3"x0.131" NAILS	24 [°] 0. 16″ 0.(C. FACE NAIL			
9	STUD TO STUD AND ABUTTING STUDS AT INTERSECTI (AT BRACED WALL PANELS)	NG WALL COR	NERS	16d BOX (3-1/2"x0.135"); OR 3"x0.131" NAILS 16d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162")	12" 0.0 16" 0.0	C. FACE NAIL			
10	BUILT-UP HEADER (2" TO 2" HEADER WITH 1/2" S	SPACER)		16d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162") 16d BOX (3-1/2"x0.135")	16" O.C FA 16" O.C	C. EACH EDGE ICE NAIL			
11	CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD			5-8d BOX (2-1/2"x0.113"); OR 4-8d COMMON (2-1/2"x0.131"); OR 4-10d BOX (3"x0.128")	TO	e nail			
12	TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE			16d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162") 10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR	16" O.(C. FACE NAIL			
13 ^j	DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE FOR SDCs A-D2 WITH WALL LINE SPACING <25'	3"x0.131" NAILS 8-16d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162"); OR 12-16d BOX (3-1/2"x0.135"); OR 12-10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR 12-3"x0.131" NAILS 12-16d (3-1/2"x0.135")	FACE NAIL SIDE OF END 24" LAP SPLICI SIDE OF E	ON EACH JOINT (MINIMUN E LENGTH EACH END JOINT)					
14	LINE SPACING > THEN OR = TO 25'		16d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162")	16" 0.0	C. FACE NAIL				
15	OR BLOCKING (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS) BOTTOM PLATE TO JOIST, RIM JOIST, BAND JOIST, S OR BLOCKING (AT BRACED WALL PANEL)		3"X0.131" NAILS 3-16d BOX (3-1/2"X0.135"); OR 2-16d COMMON (3-1/2"X0.135"); OR 4-3"X0.131" NAILS	12" 0. 3 EAC F 2 EAC F	C. FACE NAIL CH 16" O.C. ACE NAIL CH 16" O.C. ACE NAIL				
		4-8d BOX (2-1/2"x0.113"); OR 3-16d BOX (3-1/2"x0.135"); OR 4-8d COMMON (2-1/2"x0.131"); OR 4-10d BOX (3"v0.128"): OR	4 EACH 16" O.C. FACE NAIL TOE NAIL						
16	TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD	4-3"x0.131" NAILS 3-16d BOX (3-1/2"x0.135"); OR 2-16d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162"); OR 3-10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR 3-3"x0.131" NAILS	END NAIL						
17	TOP PLATES, LAPS AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTION	S		3-10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR 2-16d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162"); OR 3-3"x0.131" NAILS	FA	CE NAIL			
18	1" BRACE TO EACH STUD AND PLATE			3-8d BOX (2-1/2"x0.113"); OR 2-8d COMMON (2-1/2"x0.131"); OR 2-10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR	FA	CE NAIL			
19	1" x 6" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING		3-8d 2-8d 2-10 3 ST,	2 STAPLES 1-3/4 I BOX (2-1/2"x0.113"); OR I COMMON (2-1/2"x0.131"); OR Id BOX (3"x0.128"); OR APLES 1" CROWN, 16 GA., 1-3/4" LONG	FA	CE NAIL			
20	1" x 8" AND WIDER SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING		3-8d 3-8d 3-10 3-ST WIDEF 4-8d 3-8d 3-10 4 ST	FOR $(2 - 1/2" \times 0.131")$; OR $(2 - 1/2" \times 0.113")$; OR $(3 \times 0.128")$; OR $(3 \times $					
		FLOOR		4-8d BOX (2-1/2"x0.113"); OR 3-8d COMMON (2-1/2"x0.131"); OR					
21	JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE OR GIRDER			3-10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR 3-3"x0.131" NAILS 8d BOX (2-1/2"x0.113"	4" O.C.	TOE NAIL			
22	RIM JOIST, BAND JOIST OR BLOCKING TO SILL OR PLATE (ROOF APPLICATIONS ALSO)	ТОР	7 0	8d COMMON (2-1/2"x0.131") 10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR 3"x0.131" Nalls	6" O.C. TOE NAIL				
23	1" x 6" SUBFLOOR OR LESS TO EACH JOIST		2-80 3-10 2 ST	b GOMMON (2-1/2 x0.13); OR b COMMON (2-1/2"x0.131"); OR Jod BOX (3"x0.128"); OR APLES, 1" CROWN, 16GA., 1-3/4" LONG	FA	CE NAIL			
24	2" SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR GIRDER			3-16d BOX (3-1/2"x0.135"); OR 2-16d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162") 3-16d BOX (3-1/2"x0.135"); OR	BLIND AND AT EACH	FACE NAIL			
26	BAND OR RIM JOIST TO JOIST			2-16d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162") 3-16d COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162"); OR 4-10d BOX (3"x0.128"), OR 4-3"x0.131" NAILS: OR	END	NAIL			
				4-3"x14 GA. STAPLES, 7/16" CROWN 20d COMMON (4"x0.192"): OR	NAIL EACH LAYE 32" O.C. AT TOP	R AS FOLLOWS: P AND BOTTOM			
27		AVERS		10d BOX (3"x0.128"); OR 3"x0.131" NAILS	AND STAGGERED 24" O.C. FACE AND BOTTOM ST	NAIL AT TOP AGGERED ON			
	JUIL OF UNDERS AND DEAMS, Z-INCH LUMBER I	(\.)		AND: 2-20d COMMON (4"x1.192"); OR 3-10 BOX (3x0.128"); OR	FACE NAIL AT ENDS AND AT EACH SPLICE				
28	LEDGER STRIP SUPPORTING JOISTS OR RAFTERS			4-10d BOX (3-1/2"x0.135"); OR 4-10d BOX (3-1/2"x0.135"); OR 4-10d BOX (3"x1.128"); OR 4-3"x0.131" NAILS	OR 2"); OR AT EACH JOIST OR RAFTER, FACE NAIL				
29 ITEM	BRIDGING TO JOIST DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS			2-10d (3"x0.128") NUMBER & TYPE OF FASTENER a.b.c	EACH END, SPACING OF EDGES	TOE NAIL FASTENERS			
	Wood structural panels, subfloor, roof and int	erior wall she	athing	to framing and particleboard wall sheath	(inches) ⁿ ning to framing	SUPPORTS ^{C, e} (inches)			
30	[see Table R602.3(3) for woo 3/8" - 1/2"	6d COMMON 8d COMMON 8d COMMON	panel 1 (2"x0 1 (2-1	exterior wall sheathing to wall framing] D.113")NAIL (SUBFLOOR, WALL) [†] /2"x0.131") NAIL (ROOF)	6	12 ^f			
31 32	19/32" - 1" 1-1/8" - 1-1/4"	8d COMMON	NAIL	(2-1/2"x0.131") 0.148") NAIL; OR	6	12 ^f 12			
77		8d (2-1/2 THER WALL SI 1-1/2" CAN	x0.13 HEATHII	DEFORMED NAIL NG 9 D ROOFING NAIL 7/16" HEAD					
34	SHEATHING 25/35" STRUCTURAL CELLULOSIC	DIAMETER, C	DR 1"	CROWN STAPLE 16 ga., 1–1/4" LONG ED ROOFING NAIL, 7/16" HEAD	3	6			
35	1/2" GYPSUM SHEATHING d	UIAMETER, 0 1-1/2"GAL 1-1/2"LON	אר 1" _VANIZE NG; 1−	UKUWN STAPLE 16 ga., 1—1/4" LONG ED ROOFING NAIL; STAPLE GALVANIZED, 1/4" SCREWS, TYPE W OR S	7	7			
36	1/2" GYPSUM SHEATHING d	1-3/4" GAL 1-5/8" LON	VANIZE	D ROOFING NAIL; STAPLE GALVANIZED, 5/8" SCREWS, TYPE W OR S	7	7			
37	3/4" AND LESS	6d DEFORM 8d COMMON	ED (2"	x0.120") NAIL; OR /2"x0.131") NAIL	6	12			
38	7/8" - 1"	8d COMMON 8d DEFORM 10d COMMO	I (2"x0 ED (2- N (3"x	0.131") NAIL; OR -1/2"x0.120") NAIL :0.148") NAIL; OR	6	12			
29	1-1/0 - 1-1/4	8d DEFORM	ED (2-	-1/2"x0.120")NAIL	°	12			

FOR SI: 1 INCH = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 m/s; 1 ksi=6.895 MPa

TABLE R602.3 (1)

BLOCKING WHERE A RAFTER IS FASTENED TO AN ADJACENT PARALLEL CEILING JOIST IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SCHEDULE, PROVIDE TWO TOE NAILS ON ONE SIDE OF THE RAFTER AND TOE NAILS FROM THE CEILING JOIST TO TOP PLATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SCHEDULE. THE TOE NAIL ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE RAFTER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED. j. INTERIOR NON-BRACED WALL LINES MAY BE NAILED WITH A MINIMUM 4-10d NAILS. OSSC - 2304.9.5.1 FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD. Fasteners, including nuts and washers, in contact with preservative-treated wood shall be of hot-dipped zinc-coated galvanized steel, stainless steel, silicon bronze or copper. Fasteners other than nails, timber rivets, wood screws and lag screws shall be permitted to be of mechanically deposited zinc-coated steel with coating weights in accordance with ASTM B 695, Class 55 minimum. Connectors that are used in exterior applications and in contact with preservative-treated wood shall have coating types and weights in accordance with the treated wood or connector manufacturer's recommendations. In the absence of manufacturer's recommendations, a minimum of ASTM A 653, type G185 zinc-coated galvanized steel, or equivalent, shall be used. Exception: Plain carbon steel fasteners, including nuts and washers, in SBX/DOT and zinc borate preservative-treated wood in an interior, dry environment shall be permited. TABLE R602.3 (2) ALTERNATE ATTACHMENTS TO TABLE R602.3(1) NOMINAL MATERIAL THICKNESS (INCHES) DESCRIPTION^{a,} WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SUBFLOOR, ROOF⁹ AND TAPLE 15 GAGE UP TO 1/2 0.097 – 0.099 N STAPLE 16 GAGE 0.113 NAIL 2 19/32 AND 5/8 STAPLE 15 AND 0.097 – 0.099 N 23/32 AND 3/4 TAPLE 14 GAGE STAPLE 15 GAGE 0.097 - 0.099 N STAPLE 16 GAGE TAPLE 14 GAGE 0.113 NAIL 2 1/4 STAPLE 15 GAGE

NOMINAL MATERIAL THICKNESS (INCHES) FLOOR UNDERLAYMENT: PLYWOOD-HARDBOARD-PARTIC FIBER- CEMENT d, CORROSION-RESISTANT, RING SH INISHED FLOORING OTHER THAN T TAPLE 18 GAGE., 7/8, LONG, 1/4 FINISHED FLOORING OTHER THAN T 1/4 1–1/4 LONG x.121 SHANK x.375 H (GALVANIZED OR STAILESS STEEL) R(-1/4 LONG, No. 8 x .375 HEAD (FOR THE FINISH) PLYWOOD 1/4 RING OR 1/4 AND 5/16 2 1/2 GAGE (0 TAPLE 18 GAGE., 11/32, 3/8, 15/32 AND 1/2 1/4 RING OR 2 1/2 GAGE (0. 1/2 RING OR 19/32, 5/8, 23/32 AND 3/4 : 1/2 GAGE (STAPLE 16 GAGE. HARDBOARD f 1 1/2 LONG RING 0.200 4d CEMENT-COATED SINKER NAIL STAPLE 18 GAGE, 7/8 LONG (PLASTIC COATED) PARTICLEBOARD 4d RING-GROOVED UNDERLAYMENT NAIL TAPLE 18 GAGE, 7/8 LONG, 3/16 CROWN 6d RING-GROOVED LINDERLAYMENT NAIL 3/8 STAPLE 16 GAGE, 1 1/8 LONG, 3/8 CROWN 6d RING-GROOVED UNDERLAYMENT NAIL 1/2, 5/8

TABLE R602.3 (1) - CONTINUED FASTENING SCHEDULE

0.142 INCH OR LESS.

CONFORM TO ASTM C208.

STAPLE 16 GAGE. 1 5/8 LONG. 3/8 CROWN .3 TABLE R602.3(2) ALTERNATE ATTACHMENTS TO TABLE R602.3(1) - CONTINUE FOR **SI**: 1 INCH = 25.4mm ANAL IS A GENERAL DESCRIPTION AND SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE T-HEAD, MODIFIED ROUND HEAD OR ROUND HEAD.
 ANAL IS A GENERAL DESCRIPTION AND SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE T-HEAD, MODIFIED ROUND HEAD OR ROUND HEAD.
 ANALL SAPLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CROWN WIDTH OF 7/16-INCH ON DIAMETER EXCEPT AS NOTED.
 ANALS OR STAPLES SHALL BE SPACED AT NOT MORE THAN 6 INCHES ON CENTER AT ALL SUPPORTS WHERE SPANS ARE 48 INCHES OR GREATER. NAILS OR STAPLES SHALL BE SPACED AT NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES ON CENTER AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS FOR FLOORS. d. FASTENERS SHALL BE PLACED IN A GRID PATTERN THROUGHOUT THE BODY OF THE PANEL. e. FOR 5-PLY PANELS, INTERMEDIATE NAILS SHALL BE SPACED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES ON CENTER EACH WAY.

f. HARDBOARD UNDERLAYMENT SHALL CONFORM TO CPA/ANSI A135.4.
 g. SPECIFIED ALTERNATE ATTACHMENTS FOR ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE PERMITED WHERE THE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED IS LESS THAN 130 MPH.
 FASTENERS ATTACHING WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF SHEATHING TO GABLE END WALL FRAMING SHALL BE INSTALLED USING THE SPACING LISTED FOR PANEL EDGES.

TABLE N1101.1(2) ADDITIONAL MEASURES High efficiency walls: Exterior walls - U-0.045/R-21 cavity insulation + R-5 cont Upgraded features: Exterior walls - U-0.057/R-23 inter Framed Floors - U-0.026/R-38, ar Windows - U-0.28 (average UA) Upgraded features: Exterior wall - U-0.055/R-23 inter Flat ceilings^e - U-0.017/R-60, and -11-0.026/R-38Super Insulated Windows and Attic OR Fr Windows - U-0.22 (Triple pane Low Flat ceilings^e - U-0.017/R-60 or Framed floors - U-0.026/R-38Air sealing home and ducts: Mandatory air sealina of all wall covering Mechanical whole building ventilation sys All ducts and air handlers contained withi All ducts sealed with mastic^b 6 High efficiency thermal envelope UA:⁹ Proposed UA is 8% lower than the High efficiency HVAC system:^a Gas-fired furnace or boiler with minimum AFUE of 94%, or Air source heat pump HSPF 9.5/15.0 SEER cooling, or Ground source heat pump COP 3.5 or Energy Star rate Ducted HVAC systems within conditioned space: All ducts and air handlers contained within building enveloped Cannot be combined with measure 5 Ductless heat pump: Ductless heat pump HSPF 10.0 in primary zone of dwelling High efficiency water heater: Natural gas/propane water heater with UEF 0.85 OR Electric heat pump water heater Tier 1 Northern Climate Specification Product • For SI: 1 SQUARE foot = 0.093 m3, 1 WATT PER SQUARE FOOT = 10.8w/M2

Appliances located within the building thermal envelope shall have sealed combustion air installed. Combustion air shall be ducted directly from the outdoors. . All duct joints and seams sealed with listed mastic; tape is only allowed at appliance or equipment connections (for service and replacement). Meet sealing criteria of Performance Tested Comfort Systems program administered by the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA). Residential water heaters less than 55 galon storage volume. d. A total of 5 percent of an HVAC system's ductwork shall be permitted to be located outside of the conditioned space. Ducts located outside the conditioned

space shall have insulation installed as required in this code. e. The maximun vaulted ceiling surface area shall not be greater than 50 percent of the total heated space floor area unless vaulted area has a U-factor no greater than U-0.026. f. Continuous air barrier. Additional requirement for sealing of all interior vertical wall covering to top plate framing. Sealing with foam gasket, caulk or other approved sealant listed for sealing wall covering material to structural material (example: gypsum board to wood stud framing). g Table N1104.1(1) Standard base case design, Code UA shall be at least 8 percent less than the Proposed UA. Buildings with fenestration less than 15 percent

of the total vertical wall area may adjust the Code UA to have 15 percent of the wall area as fenestration.

a. NAILS ARE SMOOTH-COMMON, BOX OR DEFORMED SHANKS EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE STATED, NAILS USED FOR FRAMING AND SHEATHING CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM AVERAGE BENDING YIELD STRENGTHS AS SHOWN: 80 KSI FOR SHANK DIAMETER OF 0.192 INCH (20d COMMON NAIL), 90 KSI FOR SHANK DIAMETERS LARGER THAN 0.142 INCH BUT NOT LARGER THAN 0.177 INCH, AND 100 KSI FOR SHANK DIAMETERS OF

STAPLES ARE 16 GAGE WIRE AND HAVE A MINIMUM 7/16-INCH ON DIAMETER CROWN WIDTH. NAILS SHALL BE SPACED AT NOT MORE THAN 6 INCHES ON CENTER AT ALL SUPPORTS WHERE SPANS ARE 48 INCHES OR GREATER. FOUR-FOOT BY 8-FOOT OR 4-FOOT BY 9-FOOT PANELS SHALL BE APPLIED VERTICALLY.

SPACING OF FASTENERS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS TABLE SHALL BE BASED ON TABLE R602.3(2). WHERE THE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED IS 130 MPH OR LESS, NAILS FOR ATTACHING WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF SHEATHING TO GABLE END WALL FRAMING SHALL BE SPACED 6 INCHES ON CENTER. WHERE THE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED IS GREATER THAN 130 MPH, NAILS FOR ATTACHING PANEL ROOF SHEATHING TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS SHALL BE SPACED 6 INCHES ON CENTER FOR MINIMUM 48-INCH DISTANCE FROM RIDGES, EAVES AND GABLE END WALLS; AND 4 INCHES ON CENTER TO GABLE END WALL FRAMING. GYPSUM SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C1396 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GA 253. FIBERBOARD SHEATHING SHALL

h. SPACING OF FASTENERS ON FLOOR SHEATHING PANEL EDGES APPLIES TO PANEL EDGES SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS AND REQUIRED BLOCKING AND AT ALL FLOOR PERIMETERS ONLY. SPACING OF FASTENERS ON ROOF SHEATHING PANEL EDGES APPLIES TO PANEL EDGES SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS AND REQUIRED BLOCKING. BLOCKING OF ROOF OR FLOOR SHEATHING PANEL EDGES PERPENDICULAR TO THE FRAMING MEMBERS NEED NOT E PROVIDED EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE. FLOOR PERIMETER SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS OR SOLID

ALTERNATE ATTACHMENTS TO TABLE R	602.3(1)			
DESCRIPTION ^{a,b} OF EASTENER AND LENGTH	SPACING° OF FASTENERS				
(INCHES)	EDGES	G (INCHES)	INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS (INCHES)		
DR, ROOF ⁹ AND WALL SHEATHING TO FRAMING AND) PARTIC	LEBOARD WA	ll sheathing to framing		
TAPLE 15 GAGE 1 3/4		4	8		
0.097 – 0.099 NAIL 2 1/4		3	6		
TAPLE 16 GAGE 1 3/4		3	6		
0.113 NAIL 2		3	6		
TAPLE 15 AND 16 GAGE 2		4	8		
0.097 – 0.099 NAIL 2 1/4		4	8		
TAPLE 14 GAGE 2		4	8		
TAPLE 15 GAGE 1 3/4		3	6		
0.097 – 0.099 NAIL 2 1/4		4	8		
TAPLE 16 GAGE 2		4	8		
TAPLE 14 GAGE 2 1/4		4	8		
0.113 NAIL 2 1/4,		3	6		
TAPLE 15 GAGE 2 1/4		4	8		
0.097 – 0.099 NAIL 2 1/2		4	8		
DESCRIPTION ^{a,b} OF FASTENER AND I FNGTH		SPA	CING ^C OF FASTENERS		
(INCHES)	EDGES	6 (INCHES)	BODY OF PANEL ^d (INCHES)		
ARDBOARD-PARTICLEBOARD ^f - FIBER- CEMENT ^h					
SISTANT, RING SHANK NAILS 3 OTHER THAN TILE)		3	6		
7/8, LONG, 1/4 CROWN G OTHER THAN TILE)		3	6		
SHANK x.375 HEAD DIAMETER CORROSION-RESIS AILESS STEEL) ROOFING NAILS (FOR TILE FINISH)	TANT	8	8		
8 x .375 HEAD DIAMETER, RIBBED WAFER—HEAD S FOR TILE FINISH)	SCREWS	8	8		
1/4 RING OR SCREW SHANK NAIL – MINIMUM 2 1/2 GAGE (0.099") SHANK DIAMETER		3	6		
TAPLE 18 GAGE., 7/8, 3/16 CROWN WIDTH		2	5		
1/4 RING OR SCREW SHANK NAIL – MINIMUM 2 1/2 GAGE (0.099") SHANK DIAMETER		6	8e		
1/2 RING OR SCREW SHANK NAIL – MINIMUM 2 1/2 GAGE (0.099") SHANK DIAMETER		6	8		
TAPLE 16 GAGE, 1 1/2		6	8		
1/2 LONG RING-GROOVED UNDERLAYMENT NAIL		6	6		

U LL じ LL Ω C. Z U. M Ζ LL C

()

Ζ

0

EVIEWED FOR E COMPLIANCE

it #: 21-065817-000-00-RS

te: 11/09/21

3

3

6

3

6

6

6

6

6

10

6

10

6

h. FIBER-CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C1288 OR ISO 8336, CATEGORY C.

vity insulation + R-5 continuous
ermediate or R-21 advanced, and
rmediate or R—21 advanced,
ra med Floors: w-e), and
gs at top plate and air sealing checklist ^f , and em with rates meeting M1503 or ASHRAE 62.2, and in building envelope^d or
code UA

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" (ON 24" X 36" PAPER SIZE)

© 2021 MASSIE HOME DESIG

DATE. 6-30-21



SUMMARY OF WORK:

LOCATION: 4435 SE UMATILLA ST PORTLAND, OREGON LATERAL ANALYSIS AND DESIGN FOR SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE **DESIGN LOADS:**

CODE: 2019 OSSC USE OR OCCUPANCY OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES RISK CATEGORY (ASCE TABLE 1.5-1): II WIND SPEED Vbasic: 120 MPH EXPOSURE 'B', Vasd = 93 MPH (OSSC EQUATION 16-33) SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: 'D' GROUND SNOW LOAD: 25 PSF (ROOF SNOW LOAD: 25 PSF) ROOF DEAD LOAD: 17 PSF FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 40 PSF FLOOR DEAD LOAD: 10 PSF SOIL BEARING PRESSURE: 1500 PSF SOIL PASSIVE SOIL PRESSURE: 200 PSF

FRAMING REQUIREMENTS:

1. WALL STUDS TO BE 2X6 DFL-#2 @ 16" O.C., TYPICAL U.N.O.

2. ROOF SHEATHING TO BE ¹⁵/₂" APA RATED CDX SHEATHING OR OSB. INSTALL PANELS HORIZONTALLY. SPACE 8d NAILS MAXIMUM 6" O.C. ALONG PANEL EDGES. FOR OTHER CONDITIONS, SPACE 8d NAILS MAXIMUM 12" O.C. ON INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

3. TYPICAL WALL SHEATHING (TSN) TO BE 15/32" APA RATED CDX SHEATHING OR OSB. ALL PANEL EDGES TO BE BACKED WITH 2-INCH NOMINAL OR WIDER FRAMING. INSTALL PANELS HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY. SPACE 8d NAILS MAXIMUM 6" O.C. ALONG PANEL EDGES. FOR OTHER CONDITIONS AND PANEL THICKNESSES, SPACE 8d NAILS MAXIMUM 12" O.C. ON INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

4. FLOOR SHEATHING TO BE 5/8" APA RATED CDX SHEATHING OR OSB. SPACE 8d NAILS MAXIMUM 6" O.C. ALONG PANEL EDGES. FOR OTHER CONDITIONS, SPACE 8d NAILS MAXIMUM 12" O.C. ON INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. 5. SILL PLATE TO BE 2X P.T. U.N.O. (REFER TO SILL BOLT SPACING IN SCHEDULE BELOW). 6. FOR NAIL SIZES REFER TO BELOW.

	SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE: (1) (2) (4) SDPWS TABLE 4.3A									
PANEL NOTATION	SHEATHING THICKNESS (IN.)	NAILS/ SPACING	DBL. STUD CONN. (FACE NAIL)	SILL BOLT ⁽⁵⁾ SPACING	SHEAR CAPACITY (SEISMIC)	SHEAR CAPACITY (WIND)				
D6	MIN. 7⁄16"	8d @ 6" O/C	16d @ 9" O/C	½" Ø @ 36" O/C	260 PLF	365 PLF				
D4 ⁽³⁾	MIN. 7⁄16"	8d @ 4" O/C	16d @ 6" O/C	½" Ø @ 24" O/C	380 PLF	532 PLF				
D3 ⁽³⁾	MIN. 7/16"	8d @ 3" O/C	16d @ 4" O/C	½" Ø @ 18" O/C	490 PLF	685 PLF				
D2 ⁽³⁾	MIN. 7/16"	8d @ 2" O/C	16d @ 3" O/C	½" Ø @ 16" O/C	640 PLF	895 PLF				
E2 ⁽⁶⁾	¹⁵ / ₃₂ "	10d @ 2" O/C	N/A	½" Ø @ 14" O/C ⁶	770 PLF	1077 PLF				
D3X2 ⁽⁶⁾⁽⁷⁾	¹⁵ ⁄ ₃₂ " EACH FACE	8d @ 3" O/C (2) ROWS	N/A	½" Ø @ 12" O/C	980 PLF	1370 PLF				
D2X2 ⁽⁶⁾⁽⁷⁾	¹⁵ / ₃₂ " EACH FACE	8d @ 2" O/C (2) ROWS	N/A	½" Ø @ 9" O/C	1280 PLF	1790 PLF				

NOTES:

LENGTH $2" 2\frac{1}{2}" 3" 3\frac{1}{2}$

 (1) SHEATHING TO BE APA RATED SHEATHING OR OSB (GRADE C-C OR C-D STRUCTURAL II OR BETTER).
 LENGTH
 2"
 2½"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 3"
 FORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY. SPACE NAILS MAXIMUM 6" O.C. ALONG PANEL EDGES FOR STUDS SPACED 24" O.C.

FOR OTHER CONDITIONS AND PANEL THICKNESSES. SPACE NAILS MAXIMUM 12" O.C. ON INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. (3) FRAMING AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES SHALL BE A SINGLE 3" NOMINAL MEMBER OR (2) 2-INCH NOMINAL MEMBER FASTENED TOGETHER WITH 16d NAILS (SPACING ABOVE) TYPICAL ENTIRE HEIGHT OF DBL. STUD. NAILS SHALL BE STAGGERED WHERE NAILS ARE SPACED 2" O.C.

(4) AT SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS, REFER RW/S1 AND FF/S1 FOR ROOF TO WALL AND FLOOR TO FLOOR FRAMING.
 (5) INSTALL 3" SQUARE X ¼" STEEL PLATE WASHER.

(6) FRAMING AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES SHALL BE SINGLE 3X NOMINAL FRAMING MEMBERS AT EACH END OF THE PANEL. NAILS SHALL BE STAGGERED WHERE NAILS ARE SPACED 2" O.C. INSTALL MIN. 3X P.T. SILL PLATE, U.N.O. (7) PLYWOOD TO BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES OF PANEL.

(8) N/A (9) GALVANIZED NAILS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED OR TUMBLED.

HOLD-DOWN SCHEDULE: ^{(1) (2) (3)}

113" .131"

HOLDOWN NOTATION	'SIMPSON' HOLDOWN TYPE	INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
2	HDU2 (3075#)	STD. 'SB $\frac{5}{4}$ X 24' MIN. 18" EMBEDMENT (le) CONCRETE. ANCHOR TO BE INSTALLED PLUMB AND LOCATED ALONG CENTER LINE OF (2)2X6 DFL+#2 WALL STUDS (MIN. 2 $\frac{3}{4}$ " EDGE DISTANCE). FASTEN STUDS TOGETHER WITH 16d NAILS @ 6" O/C ENTIRE HEIGHT OF STUD. INSTALL HOLDOWN PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
4	HDU4 (4565#)	STD. 'SB $\%$ X 24' MIN. 18" EMBEDMENT (le) CONCRETE. ANCHOR TO BE INSTALLED PLUMB AND LOCATED ALONG CENTER LINE OF (2)2X6 DFL#2 WALL STUDS (MIN. 2 $\%$ " EDGE DISTANCE). FASTEN STUDS TOGETHER WITH 16d NAILS @ 6" O/C ENTIRE HEIGHT OF STUD. INSTALL HOLDOWN PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
5	HDU5 (5645#)	STD. 'SB ⁵ / ₄ X 24' MIN. 18" EMBEDMENT (le) CONCRETE. ANCHOR TO BE INSTALLED PLUMB AND LOCATED ALONG CENTER LINE OF (2)2X6 DFL#2 WALL STUDS (MIN. 2 ³ / ₄ " EDGE DISTANCE). FASTEN STUDS TOGETHER WITH 16d NAILS @ 6" O/C ENTIRE HEIGHT OF STUD. INSTALL HOLDOWN PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
8	HDU8 (6765#,6970#, 7870#)	STD. 'SB $\%$ X 24' MIN. 18" EMBEDMENT (le) CONCRETE. ANCHOR TO BE INSTALLED PLUMB AND LOCATED ALONG CENTER LINE OF (3)2X6 DFL+#2 WALL STUDS (MIN. 2 $\%$ " EDGE DISTANCE). FASTEN STUDS TOGETHER WITH 16d NAILS @ 6" O/C ENTIRE HEIGHT OF STUD. INSTALL HOLDOWN PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
11	HDU11 (9335#)	STD. 1"Ø ANCHOR BOLT OR ALTERNATIVE TO BE EMBEDDED INTO CONCRETE FOOTING (MIN. 12"). ANCHOR TO BE INSTALLED PLUMB AND LOCATED ALONG CENTER LINE OF 4X6 DFL-#2 (MIN. $2\frac{3}{4}$ " EDGE DISTANCE). INSTALL HOLDOWN PER MANUFACTURE'S SPECIFICATIONS.
14	HDU14 (14445#)	STD. 1"Ø ANCHOR BOLT OR ALTERNATIVE TO BE EMBEDDED INTO CONCRETE FOOTING (PER $2/S2$). ANCHOR TO BE INSTALLED PLUMB AND LOCATED ALONG CENTER LINE OF 6X6 DFL-#2 (MIN. $2^{3}\!4$ " EDGE DISTANCE). INSTALL HOLDOWN PER MANUFACTURE'S SPECIFICATIONS.
28	MSTC28 (1535#)	INSTALL STRAP ACROSS FLOOR LINE, INSTALL MIN. (8) 16d NAILS INTO DOUBLE WALL STUDS ABOVE FLOOR AND INTO DOUBLE WALL STUDS BELOW. CENTER STRAP ON STUDS TO INSTALL NAILS INTO MIDDLE THIRD OF STUD.
40	MSTC40 (3070#)	INSTALL STRAP ACROSS FLOOR LINE, INSTALL MIN. (16) 16d NAILS INTO DOUBLE WALL STUDS ABOVE FLOOR AND INTO DOUBLE WALL STUDS BELOW. CENTER STRAP ON STUDS TO INSTALL NAILS INTO MIDDLE THIRD OF STUD.
52	MSTC52 (4610#)	INSTALL STRAP ACROSS FLOOR LINE, INSTALL MIN. (24) 16d NAILS INTO DOUBLE WALL STUDS ABOVE FLOOR AND INTO DOUBLE WALL STUDS BELOW. CENTER STRAP ON STUDS TO INSTALL NAILS INTO MIDDLE THIRD OF STUD.
66	MSTC66 (5850#)	INSTALL STRAP ACROSS FLOOR LINE, INSTALL MIN. (34) 16d NAILS INTO DOUBLE WALL STUDS ABOVE FLOOR AND INTO DOUBLE WALL STUDS BELOW. CENTER STRAP ON STUDS TO INSTALL NAILS INTO MIDDLE THIRD OF STUD.
NOTES:		

(1) HOLDOWNS TO BE FASTENED TO DOUBLE STUDS (CONTINUOUS FROM SILL PLATE TO DOUBLE TOP PLATE) AT PANEL ENDS. WALL STUDS SHOULD HAVE PANEL EDGE NAILING FROM SILL PLATE TO DOUBLE I (2) IF HOLDOWNS 2, 5, 6, AND 8 ARE INSTALLED FROM FLOOR TO FLOOR, REFER TO DETAIL FF/S1. (3) U.N.O., INSTALL (1) #4 CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL TOP BAR 3" DOWN FROM TOP OF WALL AT ALL HOLDOWN ANCHORS. EXTEND BAR MIN. 5'-0" PAST HOLDOWN IN BOTH DIRECTIONS (BEND BAR AROUND AT CORNER CONDITION). FOR THIS 10'-0" SECTION INSTALL (1)-#4 VERTICAL BAR @ 24" O.C. TIE HOLDOWN ANCHOR TO HORIZONTAL TOP BAR.



– EDGE OF WINDOW, DOOR, OR CORNER EDGE OF WINDOW, DOOR, OR CORNER____ ¹/₂" EDGE DISTANCE FROM STEM WALL FACE TO EDGE OF SILL PLATE WASHER P.T. SILL PLATE AND ANCHOR BOLT PER







FF FLOOR TO FLOOR SECTION AT SHEAR WALL S1/NOTE: 1. IN LIEU OF CLIPS, BREAK SHEAR WALL PANELS AT BLOCKING OR RIM JOIST (INSTALL PANEL EDGE NAILING AT BREAK).

PANEL TYPE	'SP' NAIL SPACING	SP' NAIL SIMPSON CLIP SPACING SPACING		
D6	16d @ 8" O.C.	1'-8" O.C.	8d @ 8" O.C.	
D4	16d @ 4" O.C.	1'-2" O.C.	8d @ 4" O.C.	
D3	16d @ 3" O.C.	0'-11" O.C.	8d @ 3" O.C.	
D2	16d @ 3" O.C.	8" O.C.	8d @ 2½" O.C.	
E2	16d @ 2" O.C.	7" O.C.	8d @ 2" O.C.	
D3X2	16d @ 3" O.C. (2) ROWS	1'-0" O.C. (2) ROWS	8d @ 3" O.C. (2) ROWS	
D2X2	16d @ 2" O.C. (2) ROWS	10" O.C. (2) ROWS	8d @ 2" O.C. (2) ROWS	





	2X WALL STUDS PER PLAN, DBL. 2X WALL STUDS AT HOLD-DOWN LOCATIONS
2 – 1 1 0	STRAP HOLDOWN PER PLAN FOR FLOOR-TO-FLOOR CONNECTION
ן – צ ו ו	UPPER SHEAR WALL SHEATHING AND PANEL EDGE NAILING PER PLAN
-5	SILL PLATE NAILING (2ND

ROW PER SCHEDULE) - NOTE #1 BELOW

- 2X BLOCKING OR RIM JOIST (DBL. BLOCK PER SCHEDULE)
- LOWER SHEAR WALL SHEATHING AND PANEL EDGE NAILING PER PLAN 2X WALL STUDS PER PLAN, DBL. 2X WALL
- STUDS AT HOLDOWN LOCATIONS











SHEAR WALL SHEATHING

STRAP HOLDOWN







FOOTING TO BE PLACED ON UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL.
 REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE SILL BOLT SPACING AT SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS.

 $\begin{array}{c} 3 \\ S2.0 \end{array} FOOTING SECTION \\ SCALE: 1" = 1'-0" \end{array}$



										I Surgeon
							C Dat Per	City Of Porti REVIEWED F CODE COMPLIA te: 11/09/21 mit #: 21-065817-900-0	NO. DATE REVISIONS 1 09-21-2009 2006 IBC REVISIONS 2 04-16-2014 2012 IBC REVISIONS	3 08-08-2016 2015 IBC REVISIONS 4 06-18-2020 2018 IBC REVISIONS
								3	-Tie, Co. Inc.	
SEISMIC ³ SHEAR NFORCEMENT 2) #3 TIES	STEEL S MIN. CURB/ STEMWALL WIDTH (in.) 6	STRONG-WALI SHEAR REINFORCEMENT NONE REQUIRED	_ SHEAR / MIN. CURB/ STEMWALL WIDTH (in.)	ANCHORA Wind ASD 6" MIN CURI UNCRACKED 1590	GE ALLOWABLE SHE B/STEMWALL 8 CRACKED 1135	AR LOAD V (IL 3" MIN CURB , UNCRACKED 1810	os.) ⁶ / STEMWALL CRACKED 1295		 SIMPSON Strong- 5956 W. Las Positas Blvd. 	 Telesanton, CA 94300 Tel: (800) 999–5099 Website: www.strongtie.com
AR ANCHOR CRETE. SEE AR REINFOF LICATIONS MIC INDICA USE WIND O INCLUDES MUM CURB, (1) #3 TIE	AGE DESIGNS DETAILS 1/SS CEMENT IS NO (PANEL INSTAL TES SEISMIC DI ANCHORAGE S SEISMIC DESIO /STEMWALL WIE FOR SSW12 A	CONFORM TO ACI S SW1 TO 3/SSW1 FO T REQUIRED FOR F LED AWAY FROM E SIGN CATEGORY C SOLUTIONS. SN CATEGORY A AI OTH IS 6" WHEN S ND SSW15 WHEN T	318–14 AND A OR TENSION AN PANELS INSTA DGE OF CONC THROUGH F. ND B. TANDARD STRE THE STEEL STF	ACI 318–11 A NCHORAGE. LLED ON A W CRETE), OR BF DETACHED 1 ENGTH SSWAE RONG-WALL F	ND ASSUME MIN OOD FLOOR, IN RACED WALL PA AND 2 FAMILY B IS USED. PANEL DESIGN S	NMUM f'c=2,5 TERIOR FOUNE NEL APPLICA DWELLINGS	500 PSI DATION TIONS. IN SDC C EXCEEDS			Strong-
TABULATEI CRETE EDG	D ANCHORAGE E DISTANCE FO SSW INS	ALLOWABLE SHEAF DR ANCHORS MUST	R LOAD.	H ACI 318–14	SSWTPF PA PRM INSTAL	2 AND ACI 31	8–11 D.8.2.	4	TRONG-WA	EERED DESIGNS
OF RETE R D LENGTH CESSARY		(2) 34" 5 (2) 1" S SSW18, 5 3"	SSWAB for SS SWAB for SSW SSW21, SSW24	W12 V15,		(2) ³ / ₄ " SSWA (2) 1" SSWAB SSW18, SSW2"	B for SSW12 3 for SSW15, 1, SSW24		STEELS	
GTH ER NUT	SSWT IN	TERIOR INST	ALLATION	SS LEDGE	WTBL BRICH	ζ ΓΙΟΝ			NOSUMIS	Strong-Tie
		(2) ³ ⁄ ₄ " S (2) 1" SS SSW18, S	SWAB for SSW SWAB for SSW SW21, SSW24 - 2x2 11/2"	v12 15,		⊂ (2) ¾"	SSWAB for SS SSWAB for SSV SSW21, SSW24	W12 V15,	DATE 6-18 SCALE N. CHECKED SHEET SHEET	-2020 T.S. SW1 SHEETS
6	SSW	ANCHO	r bol	T TEM	PLATES	$\hat{}$		7	JOB NO.	



RECEIVED By Alina at 11:46 am, Sep 15, 2021

	. <i>e</i> i i i i i i i
City Of P REVIEWE CODE COMP	PFOR LIANCE SUBJECT
Date: 11/09/21 Permit #: 21-065817-	
	REVIS 2006 IB 2012 IB 2015 IB 2018 IB
	ATE 1-2009 6-2014 8-2016 8-2020
	. 09-2 08-0 06-1
	0 NO 3 3 2 4
	Ú Ľ
	0.
	le, C
	vd.
	Stro sitas Bl 94588 5099 ongtie.d
	Das Pos , CA , CA , CA , CA , Www.str
	APS 56 W. L asantor : (800) bsite: v
	• • 595 • Tele • Wel
	DN Bille ®
	DDG ⁻¹
	SIN ™ Str
	ALL
	-WALL S GNS
	VG-WALL TAILS ESIGNS
	DETAILS DETAILS DESIGNS
	TRONG-WALL AING DETAILS ERED DESIGNS
	- STRONG-WALL RAMING DETAILS GINEERED DESIGNS
	EEL STRONG-WALL FRAMING DETAILS ENGINEERED DESIGNS
	STEEL STRONG-WALL FRAMING DETAILS ENGINEERED DESIGNS
	STEEL STRONG-WALL FRAMING DETAILS ENGINEERED DESIGNS
	 STEEL STRONG-WALL FRAMING DETAILS ENGINEERED DESIGNS
	STEEL STRONG-WALL FRAMING DETAILS ENGINEERED DESIGNS
	MPSON STEEL STRONG-WALL FRAMING DETAILS ENGINEERED DESIGNS
11	Simpson Simpson Strong-Tie Strong-Tie Strong-Tie Interestion Interestion
11 0MPANY, 9, FAX:	SIMPSON STEEL STRONG-WALL Simpson STEEL STRONG-WALL Simpson Framing Derails Interimentation Engineered Designs Interimentation Engineered Designs
11 MPANY, 9, FAX: SIGN_OF	THE ISONO CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR
11 DMPANY, 9, FAX: SIGN OF ATERAL	AMME AMME DATE CHECKED SCALE N.T.S. CHECKED
11 MPANY, 9, FAX: SIGN OF ATERAL ON OF SHALL	AME NAME BUGINEERED DESIGNS NAME NAME DATE 6-18-2020 SHEET SHEET
11 MPANY, 9, FAX: SIGN OF ATERAL ON OF SHALL NCE OF OF THE	ATTER SOLVER SURVESSIONS Inter Isoneona Inter Isone
11 MPANY, 9, FAX: SIGN OF ATERAL ON OF SHALL NCE OF OF THE S, AND	ATTER SSRAS ATTER SSRAS ATTER SSRAS ATTER SSRAS ATTER SSRAS ATTER SSRAS ATTER SSRAS

	11
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMF	PANY,
8 TEL: (800) 999-5099,	FAX:
SISTERED COMPANY.	

- STEEL STRONG-WALL SHEARWALL IS MANUFACTURED AND TRADEMARKED BY "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC." HOME OFFICE: 5956 W. LAS POSITAS BLVD., PLEASANTON, CA 94588 TEL: (800) 999-5099, FAX: (925) 847-1597. "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC." IS AN ISO 9001 REGISTERED COMPANY.
 USE OF THIS PRODUCT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.
- 3. THIS PRODUCT IS PART OF THE OVERALL LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM OF THE STRUCTURE. DESIGN OF THE BUILDING'S LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE LOAD PATH TO TRANSFER LATERAL FORCES FROM THE STRUCTURE TO THE GROUND, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SPECIFIER.
 4. ENGINEER OF RECORD IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.
- ENGINEER OF RECORD IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.
 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, ELEVATIONS, ETC. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY COMPONENTS FOR THE STEEL STRONG-WALL SYSTEM. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE SPECIFIER FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
 INSTALLATION OF PRODUCT SHALL BE DONE IN CONFORMANCE TO THESE DRAWINGS. THE PERFORMANCE OF MODIFIED PRODUCTS OR ALTERED INSTALLATION PROCEDURES ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
- SPECIFIER.
 7. SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE SPECIFICATIONS, DESIGNS, AND MODELS WITHOUT NOTICE OR LIABILITY FOR SUCH CHANGES.
 8. ALL HARDWARE CALLED OUT IS SIMPSON STRONG-TIE.

NOTES

12

JOB NO.



City of I Defe: 1109/21 Perried: 2.1:00597	NO. DATE REVISIONS 0 09-21-2009 FIRST RELEASE 1 04-16-2014 2012 IBC REVISIONS 2 08-08-2016 2015 IBC REVISIONS 3 06-18-2020 2018 IBC REVISIONS
MARKED BY "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC. 4588 TEL: (800) 999-5099, FAX: (925) 847-1597. ED COMPANY. OCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT. OF THE STRUCTURE. DESIGN OF THE BUILDING'S LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE LOAD PATH TO RESPONSIBUTY OF THE SPECIFIER. THOMS. LEVATIONS, ETC. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY COMPONENTS FOR THE STEEL STRONG-WALL OUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE SPECIFIER FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THESE DRAWINGS. THE PERFORMANCE OF MODIFIED PRODUCTS OR ALTERED INSTALLATION CIFICATIONS, DESIGNS, AND MODELS WITHOUT NOTICE OR LIABILITY FOR SUCH CHANGES.	Simpson Simpson
6	STEEL STRONG-WALL PORTAL SYSTEM FRAMING DETAILS ENGINEERED DESIGNS
	SIMPSON Strong-Tie
RECEIVED By Alina at 11:46 am, Sep 15, 2021	NAME DATE 6-18-2020 SCALE N.T.S. CHECKED SHEET SHEET OF SHEETS JOB NO.





MiTek USA, Inc. 250 Klug Circle Corona, CA 92880 951-245-9525

Re: 214150-A Sentaur

The truss drawing(s) referenced below have been prepared by MiTek USA, Inc. under my direct supervision based on the parameters provided by Trus-way Inc.

Pages or sheets covered by this seal: K9976757 thru K9976761

My license renewal date for the state of Oregon is December 31, 2021.



RECEIVED By Alina at 11:43 am, Sep 15, 2021

July 20,2021

Baxter, David

IMPORTANT NOTE: The seal on these truss component designs is a certification that the engineer named is licensed in the jurisdiction(s) identified and that the designs comply with ANSI/TPI 1. These designs are based upon parameters shown (e.g., loads, supports, dimensions, shapes and design codes), which were given to MiTek or TRENCO. Any project specific information included is for MiTek's or TRENCO's customers file reference purpose only, and was not taken into account in the preparation of these designs. MiTek or TRENCO has not independently verified the applicability of the design parameters or the designs for any particular building. Before use, the building designer should verify applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate these designs into the overall building design per ANSI/TPI 1, Chapter 2.



					10	000							
		I			15	5-0-0						1	
Plate Offsets (X,Y)	[2:0-2-4,E	Edge], [7:0-3-0,0-0-13], [1	2:0-2-4,Edge										
LOADING (psf) TCLL (roof) 2 Snow (Pf/Pg) 20.8/3 TCDL	25.0 60.0 7.0	SPACING- Plate Grip DOL Lumber DOL Rep Stress Incr	2-0-0 1.15 1.15 YES	CSI. TC BC WB	0.07 0.03 0.05	DI Ve Ve	EFL. ert(LL) ert(CT) orz(CT)	in 0.00 0.00 0.00	(loc) 12 13 12	l/defl n/r n/r n/a	L/d 120 90 n/a	PLATES MT20	GRIP 220/195
BCDL ·	10.0	Code IRC2018/TF	PI2014	Matri	x-S		()					Weight: 83 lb	FT = 8%
LUMBER-	DF No.1&Bt	rG				BRACING-	RD S	structura	al wood	sheathing	directly app	blied or 6-0-0 oc purlin	S.

BOT CHORD

2x4 DF No 1&Btr G TOP CHORD BOT CHORD 2x4 DF No.1&Btr G

REACTIONS. All bearings 15-0-0.

(lb) - Max Horz 2=-131(LC 10)

2x4 DF Stud/Std G

Max Uplift All uplift 100 lb or less at joint(s) 2, 12, 19, 20, 21, 16, 15, 14 Max Grav All reactions 250 lb or less at joint(s) 2, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 17, 16, 15, 14

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.

NOTES-

OTHERS

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-16; Vult=140mph (3-second gust) Vasd=111mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=6.0psf; h=25ft; B=45ft; L=24ft; eave=2ft; Cat. II; Exp B; Enclosed; MWFRS (directional) and C-C Corner(3E) -1-0-0 to 2-0-0, Exterior(2N) 2-0-0 to 4-6-0, Corner(3R) 4-6-0 to 10-6-0, Exterior(2N) 10-6-0 to 13-0-0, Corner(3E) 13-0-0 to 16-0-0 zone; cantilever left and right exposed; end vertical left and right exposed;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

3) Truss designed for wind loads in the plane of the truss only. For studs exposed to wind (normal to the face), see Standard Industry Gable End Details as applicable, or consult qualified building designer as per ANSI/TPI 1.

- 4) TCLL: ASCE 7-16; Pr=25.0 psf (roof LL: Lum DOL=1.15 Plate DOL=1.15); Pg=30.0 psf; Pf=20.8 psf (Lum DOL=1.15 Plate DOL=1.15); Is=1.0; Rough Cat B; Fully Exp.; Ce=0.9; Cs=1.00; Ct=1.10
- 5) This truss has been designed for greater of min roof live load of 12.0 psf or 2.00 times flat roof load of 20.8 psf on overhangs non-concurrent with other live loads.
- 6) All plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated.
- 7) Plates checked for a plus or minus 4 degree rotation about its center.
- 8) Gable requires continuous bottom chord bearing.
- 9) Gable studs spaced at 1-4-0 oc.
- 10) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.
- 11) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide will fit between the bottom chord and any other members.
- 12) A plate rating reduction of 20% has been applied for the green lumber members.
- 13) One RT7 USP connectors recommended to connect truss to bearing walls due to UPLIFT at jt(s) 2, 12, 19, 20, 21, 16, 15, and 14. This connection is for uplift only and does not consider lateral forces.
- 14) This truss is designed in accordance with the 2018 International Residential Code sections R502.11.1 and R802.10.2 and referenced standard ANSI/TPI 1.



Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins.

Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.

RENEWAL DATE: 12-31-2021 July 20,2021



WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 5/19/2020 BEFORE USE. Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage. For general guidance regarding the fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see MSISTPIT Quality Criteria, DSB-89 and BCSI Building Component Safety Information available from Truss Plate Institute, 2670 Crain Highway, Suite 203 Waldorf, MD 20601



TOP CHORD

BOT CHORD

LUMBER-

TOP CHORD 2x4 DF No.1&Btr G BOT CHORD 2x4 DF No.1&Btr G WEBS 2x4 DF Stud/Std G

REACTIONS. (size) 2=0-5-8, 4=0-5-8 Max Horz 2=131(LC 11) Max Uplift 2=-140(LC 12), 4=-140(LC 12) Max Grav 2=694(LC 2), 4=694(LC 2)

FORCES. (lb) - Max Comp /Max Ten - All forces 250 (lb) or less except when shown

- TOP CHORD 2-3=-775/189, 3-4=-775/189
- BOT CHORD 2-6=-2/545, 4-6=-2/545
- 3-6=0/353 WEBS

NOTES-

- 1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
- 2) Wind: ASCE 7-16; Vult=140mph (3-second gust) Vasd=111mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=6.0psf; h=25ft; B=45ft; L=24ft; eave=4ft; Cat. II; Exp B; Enclosed; MWFRS (directional) and C-C Exterior(2E) -1-0-0 to 2-0-0, Interior(1) 2-0-0 to 4-6-0, Exterior(2R) 4-6-0 to 10-6-0 , Interior(1) 10-6-0 to 13-0-0, Exterior(2E) 13-0-0 to 16-0-0 zone; cantilever left and right exposed ; end vertical left and right

exposed;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60 3) TCLL: ASCE 7-16; Pr=25.0 psf (roof LL: Lum DOL=1.15 Plate DOL=1.15); Pg=30.0 psf; Pf=20.8 psf (Lum DOL=1.15 Plate

- DOL=1.15); Is=1.0; Rough Cat B; Fully Exp.; Ce=0.9; Cs=1.00; Ct=1.10 4) This truss has been designed for greater of min roof live load of 12.0 psf or 2.00 times flat roof load of 20.8 psf on overhangs non-concurrent with other live loads.
- 5) Plates checked for a plus or minus 4 degree rotation about its center.
- 6) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.
- 7) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide will fit between the bottom chord and any other members.
- 8) A plate rating reduction of 20% has been applied for the green lumber members.
- 9) One RT7 USP connectors recommended to connect truss to bearing walls due to UPLIFT at jt(s) 2 and 4. This connection is for uplift only and does not consider lateral forces.
- 10) This truss is designed in accordance with the 2018 International Residential Code sections R502.11.1 and R802.10.2 and referenced standard ANSI/TPI 1.



Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins.

Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.

RENEWAL DATE: 12-31-2021 July 20,2021



WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 5/19/2020 BEFORE USE. Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage. For general guidance regarding the fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see MSISTPIT Quality Criteria, DSB-89 and BCSI Building Component Safety Information available from Truss Plate Institute, 2670 Crain Highway, Suite 203 Waldorf, MD 20601



RENEWAL DATE: 12-31-2021 July 20,2021



250 Klug Circler / 2021 Corona, CA 92880



BRACING-

TOP CHORD

BOT CHORD

TOP CHORD	2x4 DF No.1&Btr G
BOT CHORD	2v4 DF No 1&Btr G

 BOT CHORD
 2x4 DF No.1&Btr G

 WEBS
 2x4 DF Stud/Std G

 REACTIONS.
 (size)
 2=0-5-8, 4=0-5-8

 Max Horz
 2=131(LC 11)

 Max Uplift
 2=-140(LC 12), 4=-14

Max Uplift 2=-140(LC 12), 4=-140(LC 12) Max Grav 2=694(LC 2), 4=694(LC 2)

FORCES. (lb) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (lb) or less except when shown.

TOP CHORD 2-3=-775/189, 3-4=-775/189

BOT CHORD 2-6=-2/545, 4-6=-2/545

WEBS 3-6=0/353

NOTES-

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-16; Vult=140mph (3-second gust) Vasd=111mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=6.0psf; h=25ft; B=45ft; L=24ft; eave=4ft; Cat. II; Exp B; Enclosed; MWFRS (directional) and C-C Exterior(2E) -1-0-0 to 2-0-0, Interior(1) 2-0-0 to 4-6-0, Exterior(2R) 4-6-0 to 10-6-0 , Interior(1) 10-6-0 to 13-0-0, Exterior(2E) 13-0-0 to 16-0-0 zone; cantilever left and right exposed ; end vertical left and right exposed;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

a) TCLL: ASCE 7-16; Pr=25.0 psf (roof LL: Lum DOL=1.15 Plate DOL=1.15); Pg=30.0 psf; Pf=20.8 psf (Lum DOL=1.15 Plate DOL=1.15); Is=1.0; Rough Cat B; Fully Exp.; Ce=0.9; Cs=1.00; Ct=1.10

4) This truss has been designed for greater of min roof live load of 12.0 psf or 2.00 times flat roof load of 20.8 psf on overhangs non-concurrent with other live loads.

- 5) Plates checked for a plus or minus 4 degree rotation about its center.
- 6) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.
- 7) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide will fit between the bottom chord and any other members.
- 8) A plate rating reduction of 20% has been applied for the green lumber members.
- 9) One RT7 USP connectors recommended to connect truss to bearing walls due to UPLIFT at jt(s) 2 and 4. This connection is for uplift only and does not consider lateral forces.

10) This truss is designed in accordance with the 2018 International Residential Code sections R502.11.1 and R802.10.2 and referenced standard ANSI/TPI 1.

PROFES ED CIS 89200PE 0 OREGO ERR

Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins.

Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.

RENEWAL DATE: 12-31-2021 July 20,2021



WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 5/19/2020 BEFORE USE. Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage. For general guidance regarding the fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see **ANSI/TPI1 Quality Criteria, DSB-89 and BCSI Building Component Safety Information** available from Truss Plate Institute, 2670 Crain Highway, Suite 203 Waldorf, MD 20601



		15-0-0						
Plate Offsets (X,Y) [2:0-6-3,0	0-0-4], [7:0-3-1,Edge], [12:0-6-3,0-0-4]							
LOADING (psf) TCLL (roof) 25.0 Snow (Pf/Pg) 20.8/30.0 TCDL 7.0 BCLL 0.0 BCDL 10.0	SPACING- 2-0-0 Plate Grip DOL 1.15 Lumber DOL 1.15 Rep Stress Incr YES Code IRC2018/TPI2014	CSI. TC 0.07 BC 0.03 WB 0.05 Matrix-S	DEFL. Vert(LL) Vert(CT) Horz(CT)	in (loc) 0.00 12 0.00 13 0.00 12	l/defl n/r n/r n/a	L/d 120 90 n/a	PLATES MT20 Weight: 83 lb	GRIP 220/195 FT = 8%
LUMBER-		BR	ACING-					

TOP CHORD

BOT CHORD

TOP CHORD

2x4 DF No 1&Btr G BOT CHORD 2x4 DF No.1&Btr G OTHERS 2x4 DF Stud/Std G

REACTIONS. All bearings 15-0-0.

(lb) - Max Horz 2=-131(LC 10)

Max Uplift All uplift 100 lb or less at joint(s) 2, 12, 19, 20, 21, 16, 15, 14 Max Grav All reactions 250 lb or less at joint(s) 2, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 17, 16, 15, 14

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.

NOTES-

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-16; Vult=140mph (3-second gust) Vasd=111mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=6.0psf; h=25ft; B=45ft; L=24ft; eave=2ft; Cat. II; Exp B; Enclosed; MWFRS (directional) and C-C Corner(3E) -1-0-0 to 2-0-0, Exterior(2N) 2-0-0 to 4-6-0, Corner(3R) 4-6-0 to 10-6-0, Exterior(2N) 10-6-0 to 13-0-0, Corner(3E) 13-0-0 to 16-0-0 zone; cantilever left and right exposed ; end vertical left and right exposed;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

3) Truss designed for wind loads in the plane of the truss only. For studs exposed to wind (normal to the face), see Standard Industry Gable End Details as applicable, or consult qualified building designer as per ANSI/TPI 1.

- 4) TCLL: ASCE 7-16; Pr=25.0 psf (roof LL: Lum DOL=1.15 Plate DOL=1.15); Pg=30.0 psf; Pf=20.8 psf (Lum DOL=1.15 Plate DOL=1.15); Is=1.0; Rough Cat B; Fully Exp.; Ce=0.9; Cs=1.00; Ct=1.10
- 5) This truss has been designed for greater of min roof live load of 12.0 psf or 2.00 times flat roof load of 20.8 psf on overhangs non-concurrent with other live loads.
- 6) All plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated.
- 7) Plates checked for a plus or minus 4 degree rotation about its center.
- 8) Gable requires continuous bottom chord bearing.
- 9) Gable studs spaced at 1-4-0 oc.
- 10) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.
- 11) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide will fit between the bottom chord and any other members.
- 12) A plate rating reduction of 20% has been applied for the green lumber members.
- 13) One RT7 USP connectors recommended to connect truss to bearing walls due to UPLIFT at jt(s) 2, 12, 19, 20, 21, 16, 15, and 14. This connection is for uplift only and does not consider lateral forces.
- 14) This truss is designed in accordance with the 2018 International Residential Code sections R502.11.1 and R802.10.2 and referenced standard ANSI/TPI 1.



Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins.

Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.

RENEWAL DATE: 12-31-2021 July 20,2021



WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 5/19/2020 BEFORE USE. Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage. For general guidance regarding the fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see MSISTPIT Quality Criteria, DSB-89 and BCSI Building Component Safety Information available from Truss Plate Institute, 2670 Crain Highway, Suite 203 Waldorf, MD 20601

